

RECEPTION #: 2569961, BK 5149 PG 177 04/22/2011 at 11:42:50 AM, 1 OF 4, R \$25.00 S \$1.00 Sheila Reiner, Mesa County, CO CLERK AND RECORDER

ORDINANCE NO. 4461

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING THE BOUNDARIES FOR THE GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Recitals.

The Grand Junction, Colorado, Downtown Development Authority ("the Authority" or "DDA") has adopted a Plan of Development ("Plan") for the boundaries of the Authority. The Plan and boundaries were initially approved by the Grand Junction City Council ("the Council") on December 16, 1981.

Since that time, several people and entities owning property near or within the DDA, pursuant to §31-25-822, C.R.S. and Article X of the Authority's Plan, have petitioned for inclusion within the Authority's boundaries. Additionally some properties may have been divided, lots combined or built upon without benefit of a proper legal description, all of which has contributed to some inaccuracies in the DDA database. The boundaries of the DDA have been expanded by the Council by Ordinance Nos. 2045, 2116, 2382, 2400, 2425, 2470, 2655, 2820, 2830, 2914, 3008, 4305, 4326 and 4395. Given the number of amendments that have occurred, some description errors and/or inaccuracies have also occurred.

The Authority, City and County staff have reviewed each parcel of land and determined with a high degree of certainty each parcels relationship to the DDA. By and with this ordinance the boundary as well as the list of parcels comprising the district will be set.

The DDA Board respectfully requests that City Council approve the boundary and the inclusion of the properties described in the ordinance into the Authority's boundaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, that:

- 1. The Council finds the existence of blight within the boundary of the Authority, within the meaning of Section 31-25-802(1.5) C.R.S.
- 2. The Council hereby finds and determines that the inclusion of the properties listed on the attached Exhibit A will serve a public use; will promote the health, safety, prosperity, security and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City and of its central business district; will halt or prevent the deterioration of property values or structures; will halt or prevent the growth of blighted areas; will assist the City and the Authority in the development and redevelopment of the district and in the overall planning to restore or provide for the continuance of the economic health; and will be of specific benefit to the property to be included within the amended boundaries of the Authority and the TIF district.
- 3. The Authority's boundary, as shown on the attached Exhibit B, is hereby approved by the Council and incorporated into the Plan for TIF purposes. The Authority is hereby authorized to undertake development projects as described in the Plan and to act

consistently with the Plan including, but not necessarily limited to, receiving and expending for development and redevelopment efforts a portion or increment of ad valorem and sales taxes generated in the area in accordance with Section 31-25-801, C.R.S.

- 4. The Council hereby requests that the County Assessor certify the valuation for the assessment of the new property included by this Ordinance within the Authority's boundaries and the TIF district as of the date of the last certification.
- 5. Adoption of this Ordinance and amendment to, or expansion of the boundary of the Authority and the parcels contained therein and within the TIF District, does not, shall not and will not provide for or allow or authorize receipt or expenditure of tax increments without requisite statutory and Plan compliance.
- 6. If any provision of this Ordinance is judicially adjudged invalid or unenforceable, such judgment shall not affect the remaining provisions hereof, it being the intention of the City Council that the provisions hereof are severable.

Introduced on first reading this 4th day of April, 2011, and ordered published in pamphlet form.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 18th day of April, 2011, and ordered published in pamphlet form

Attest:

President of the Council

EXHIBIT A

DETERMINING THE PARCELS WITHIN AND THE BOUNDARIES OF THE GRAND JUNCTION DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Parcels to be added to DDA

PARCEL_NUM	ACCOUNTNO	LOCATION	OWNER	TAC
2945-142-32-993	R063719	536 OURAY AVE	MESA COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT	10100
2945-231-21-001	R069028	702 S 9TH ST	ALSCO INC	10101
2945-243-00-081	R069788	347 27 1/2 RD	SLB ENTERPRISES LLC	10811

Parcels Split by DDA Boundary

PARCEL_NUM	ACCOUNTNO	LOCATION	OWNER	TAC
2945-142-37-018	R063795	400 N 1ST ST	THRIFTY PAYLESS INC	10107
2945-143-12-016	R063954	200 ROOD AVE	SADE PAUL	10107
2945-143-43-941	R064305		CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	10108
2945-143-51-001	R064349	405 PITKIN AVE	SCOTTY INVESTMENTS LLP	10108
2945-144-08-029	R064474	222 N 7TH ST	GREENBOX INC	10107
2945-144-08-030	R064475	224 N 7TH ST	BRAY ROBERT L	10107
2945-144-49-001	R064917	760 ROOD AVE	RIO GRANDE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION	10107
2945-154-34-971	R065577	245 S 1ST ST	GRAND VALLEY CATHOLIC OUTREACH INC	10108
2945-221-01-006	R068499	201 LILA AVE	SPENDRUP & ASSOCIATES INC	10118
2945-231-02-015	R068811	734 S 8TH ST	BONELLA JOHN J	10118
2945-231-10-007	R068872	955 3RD AVE	ALLEN J MUNRO LLC	10118
2945-231-14-001	R068908		WILSON & YOUNG PRINTERS & STATIONERS INC	10118
2945-231-14-002	R068909		WILSON & YOUNG PRINTERS & STATIONERS INC	10118
2945-232-02-945	R069119		CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION SOUTH SIDE COM PARK	10118
2945-233-00-940	R069165	639 STRUTHERS AVE	CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	10118
2945-233-00-941	R069166	601 STRUTHERS AVE	CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	10118
2945-234-00-945	R069361		CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	10118
2945-234-00-948	R069364		CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	10118

PROVIDED FOR QUALITY DOCUMENT PROVIDED FOR REPRODUCTION



